Dataprep Holdings Berhad (Company No.:183059-H)

Notes to the Interim Financial Report for the Third Quarter and Nine Months ended 31 December 2005

1.
Basis of preparation

The interim financial report is unaudited and has been prepared in accordance with the requirement of Malaysian Accounting Standard Board’s Financial Reporting Standards 1342004: Interim Financial Reporting and paragraph 9.22 of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“BMSB”). 

The Condensed Financial Statements should be read in conjunction with the Group’s audited financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2005.

The same accounting policies and methods of computation are followed in the interim financial statements as those applied in the audited annual financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2005.

2. Audit qualification of the preceding annual financial statement

The Auditors’ Report on the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2005 was not qualified.

3. Seasonality or cyclicality of the operations

The Group does not experience any seasonal or cyclical sales cycle. However, there may be fluctuations between the quarters due to the nature of the Group system integration businesses which are secured on a project by project basis.

4.
Material unusual items 

There were no material unusual or exceptional items affecting the assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows of the Group for the period under review.

5.
Changes in estimates 

There were no changes in estimates for the period under review. 

6. 
Issuances, cancellation, repurchase, resale and repayment of debt and equity securities

For the nine months ended 31 December 2005, the Company increased its issued and paid up capital from RM64,061,014 to RM76,118,087 by way of issuance of 12,057,073 new ordinary shares of RM1.00 each through the mandatory conversion of 18,085,635 units of 4% three years Irredeemable Convertible Unsecured Loan Stocks (“ICULS”) of RM1.00 each.  The premium arising from the ICULS conversion of RM4,115,107 has been credited to the Share Premium account.

The new ordinary shares rank pari passu in all respects with the existing ordinary shares.

7. 
Dividends

No dividends were paid by the Company since the end of the previous financial year. 

8. 
Segmental information

The Group’s segmental report for the nine months ended 31 December 2005 is as follows: -
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RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

SALES

 - External sales 11,894               40,908                -                    -                   52,802      

 - Intersegment sales 4,055                 106                     1,562               (5,723)             -            

Total sales 15,949               41,014                1,562               (5,723)             52,802      

RESULTS

Segment result 1,780                 3,001                  (6,089)              1,895               587           

Unallocated expenses (40)            

Profit from operations 547           

Interest income 273           

Interest expenses (866)          

Loss from ordinary activities before tax (46)            

Taxation (1,636)       

Loss from ordinary activities after tax (1,682)       

Minority interest (273)          

Net loss for the financial period (1,955)       


8. Segmental information (cont’d)

The Group’s segmental report for the nine months ended 31 December 2004 is as follows: -
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RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

SALES

 - External sales 8,624                 39,565                -                  -                   48,189      

 - Intersegment sales 7,061                 3,289                  1,765              (12,115)           -            

Total sales 15,685               42,854                1,765              (12,115)           48,189      

RESULTS

Segment result (1,956)                1,064                  2,644              757                  2,509        

Unallocated income/(expenses) 19              

Profit from operations 2,528        

Interest income 234           

Interest expenses (1,534)       

Profit from ordinary activities before tax 1,228        

Taxation 628           

Profit from ordinary activities after tax 1,856        

Minority interest 359           

Net profit for the financial period 2,215        


No geographical segmental information is presented as the Group’s operations are located primarily in Malaysia.
9. 
Valuation of property, plant and equipment

The Group has not revalued its property, plant and equipment.

10. Subsequent material events

There were no subsequent material events for the period under review.
11. Effects of changes in the composition of the Group
There were no changes in the composition of the Group since the previous quarter ended 30 September 2005.

12. Changes in Contingent Liabilities (Unsecured)
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Unsecured Contingent Liabilities :- 31.12.05 31.3.05

Increase/ 

(decrease)

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Corporate guarantee given to financial institutions for :

- Performance guarantees given to third parties          5,644        5,931            (287)

- Credit facilities granted to subsidiary               98             -                98 

Total         5,742        5,931            (189)


13. Review of performance 
For the third quarter ended 31 December 2005, the Group recorded a turnover of RM22.6 million as compared to RM16.2 million in the corresponding period of the previous financial year.  As a result of the higher turnover achieved during the quarter, the Group reported a greater pre-tax profit of RM729,000 against RM110,000 in the same quarter of the previous financial year.
For the nine months ended 31 December 2005, the Group suffered a pre-tax loss RM46,000 as compared to a pre-tax profit of RM1.23 million for the corresponding period of the previous financial year despite achieving a 9.6% growth in sales.  This was mainly attributed to the recovery of doubtful debts of approximately RM3.82 million in the previous financial year.
14. Comparison with Immediate Preceding Quarter 
For the third quarter ended 31 December 2005, the Group recorded a higher revenue of RM22.6 million as compared to RM12.1 million in the preceding quarter.  
The improvement in sales has resulted in a higher pre-tax profit for the current quarter.

15. Prospects 
The Board expects the operating conditions to remain highly competitive for the IT business of the Group and the gross profit margin for the remaining quarter of the financial year ending 31 March 2006 is likely to be eroded.  This may result in a lower profit compared to the preceding quarter.  However, the Board is confident of the Company maintaining its market share.

16
Variance for profit forecast / Shortfall in profit guarantee

  
Not applicable.

17. Taxation

Taxation comprises: -
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Income tax - current period (19)                 (421)                 

                    - under provision in prior year -                 (48)                  

Deferred tax - current period (220)               (2)                    

                     - under provision in prior year -                 (1,165)              

Taxation charge (239)               (1,636)              


The effective income tax rate for the nine months was higher than the statutory income tax rate.  This was mainly due to certain expenses, which are not deductible for tax purpose as well as under provision of deferred tax in prior year. 

18. Sale of unquoted investments or properties 

There were no sales of unquoted investments or properties for the period under review.

19.
Purchase and disposal of quoted securities

There was no purchase and disposal of quoted securities for the period under review.

20.
Status of Corporate Proposals

As at 21 February 2006, there were no pending corporate proposals since the previous quarter ended 30 September 2005.
21. Group borrowings 

The Group’s borrowings as at 31 December 2005 are as follows:   
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Short Term Borrowings:

Unsecured

  - Bank Overdraft 4,764                 474                   

  - Banker Acceptance 5,652                 4,967                

  - Irredeemable Convertible Unsecured

     Loan Stocks ("ICULS") 1,204                 768                   

11,620               6,209                

Secured

 - Term Loan 14,000               6,034                

Total Short Term Borrowings (A) 25,620               12,243              

Long Term Borrowings :

 - ICULS (B) 748                    2,246                

Total Borrowings (A+B) 26,368               14,489              


All borrowings are denominated in Ringgit Malaysia.

22. Off Balance Sheet Financial instruments 

There was no financial instrument with off balance sheet risk as at 31 December 2005.

23. Changes in Material litigation
As at 21 February 2006, there were no changes in the status of pending material litigation matters since the previous quarter ended 30 September 2005.

24.
Dividend

The directors do not recommend any dividend for the financial period under review (preceding year corresponding period: nil).
25. Earnings/(Loss) per share

(a) Basic
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Net profit/(loss) for the period (RM'000) 209                (1,955)           

Weighted average number of shares in issue 

('000)          76,118          70,550 

Basic profit/(loss) Per Share (Sen) 0.27               (2.77)             


(b) Diluted

The assumed conversion of the unexercised share options and ICULS into new ordinary shares of RM1 each of the Company has an anti-dilutive effect on the loss per share of the Group for the period under review.

26.
Capital commitment 

The Group has no material capital commitment for the period under review.
27.
Irredeemable Convertible Unsecured Loan Stocks (“ICULS”)

The movements of the ICULS since inception are as follows: 
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Face value of ICULS issued on 6 August 2002

- 4% ICULS 3 30,000         

- 4% ICULS 5 34,062         

64,062         

Converted to shares (28,151)        

35,911         

Repayment of liability component (5,393)          

Total equity and liability components 30,518         

Less : Equity conversion component (28,566)        

Liability component at end of the period 1,952           

Due within 12 months 1,204           

Due after 12 months 748             

1,952           


27.
Irredeemable Convertible Unsecured Loan Stocks (“ICULS”) (Cont’d)
As full settlement of the borrowings pursuant to the Debt Restructuring Scheme, the Company on 6 August 2002 issued RM64,062,520 Irredeemable Convertible Unsecured Loan Stocks (“ICULS”) as follows:-

(i) 30,000,000 3 years 4% ICULS at nominal amount of RM1.00 each.

(ii) 34,062,520 5 years 4% ICULS at nominal amount of RM1.00 each.

There shall be no redemption of the ICULS and all outstanding ICULS will be mandatorily converted into new shares at the conversion price of RM1.50 ICULS for one ordinary share of RM1.00 each on maturity date. 


On 5 August 2005, the Company increased its issued and paid up share capital from RM64,061,014 to RM76,118,087 by way of issuance of 12,057,073 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each through the mandatory conversion of 18,085,635 units of 4% three-year ICULS of RM1.00 each. 


As at end of the period under review, there are 33,997,520 units of 4% five-year ICULS which mature on 5 August 2007 remained unconverted.
28.
Deferred tax asset, Net
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RM'000 RM'000

At 1 April 3,700          3,815         

Recognised in income statement (1,167)         (115)           

At end of the period 2,533          3,700         

Presented after appropriate offsetting as follows:

- Deferred tax assets 2,543          4,016         

- Deferred tax liabilities (10)              (316)           

2,533          3,700         


By Order of the Board

Dataprep Holdings Berhad


Koh Ai Hoon

Sim Geok Ling


Company Secretaries


28 February 2006
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						Group

		Unsecured Contingent Liabilities :-		31.12.05		31.3.05		Increase/ (decrease)

				RM'000		RM'000		RM'000

		Corporate guarantee given to financial institutions for :

		- Performance guarantees given to third parties		5,644		5,931		(287)

		- Credit facilities granted to subsidiary		98		- 0		98

		Total		5,742		5,931		(189)
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				Group & Company

				RM'000

		Face value of ICULS issued on 6 August 2002

		- 4% ICULS 3		30,000

		- 4% ICULS 5		34,062

				64,062

		Converted to shares		(28,151)

				35,911

		Repayment of liability component		(5,393)

		Total equity and liability components		30,518

		Less : Equity conversion component		(28,566)

		Liability component at end of the period		1,952

		Due within 12 months		1,204

		Due after 12 months		748

				1,952
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				Consulting & Integration including Technology and Software Services		Outsourcing & Managed Services including E-business		Management Services		Elimination		Group

				RM'000		RM'000		RM'000		RM'000		RM'000

		SALES

		- External sales		11,894		40,908		- 0		- 0		52,802

		- Intersegment sales		4,055		106		1,562		(5,723)		- 0

		Total sales		15,949		41,014		1,562		(5,723)		52,802

		RESULTS

		Segment result		1,780		3,001		(6,089)		1,895		587

		Unallocated expenses										(40)

		Profit from operations										547

		Interest income										273

		Interest expenses										(866)

		Loss from ordinary activities before tax										(46)

		Taxation										(1,636)

		Loss from ordinary activities after tax										(1,682)

		Minority interest										(273)

		Net loss for the financial period										(1,955)

		Other Information

		Segment assets		4,646		49,965		8,323		- 0		62,934

		Unallocated assets										4,067

		Consolidated total assets										67,001

		Segment liabilities		2,644		36,218		9,747		- 0		48,609

		Unallocated liabilities										3,462

		Consolidated total liabilities										52,071

		Capital Expenditure		- 0		1,344		621		- 0		1,965

		Depreciation & Amortisation		664		818		236		- 0		1,718

		Plant & equipments written off		89		- 0		- 0		- 0		89

		Allowance for doubtful debts written back		7		659		3,000		- 0		3,666

		Allowance for doubtful debts		- 0		34		- 0		- 0		34
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				Current Year Quarter ended 31.12.05		Current Year-to-date ended 31.12.05

		Net profit/(loss) for the period (RM'000)		209		(1,955)

		Weighted average number of shares in issue ('000)		76,118		70,550

		Basic profit/(loss) Per Share (Sen)		0.27		(2.77)
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				Current Year Quarter ended 31.12.05     RM'000		Current Year-to-date ended 31.12.05      RM'000

		Income tax - current period		(19)		(421)

		- under provision in prior year		- 0		(48)

		Deferred tax - current period		(220)		(2)

		- under provision in prior year		- 0		(1,165)

		Taxation charge		(239)		(1,636)
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						As at 31.12.05		As at 31.3.05

						RM'000		RM'000

		Short Term Borrowings:

		Unsecured

		- Bank Overdraft				4,764		474

		- Banker Acceptance				5,652		4,967

		- Irredeemable Convertible Unsecured

		Loan Stocks ("ICULS")				1,204		768

						11,620		6,209

		Secured

		- Term Loan				14,000		6,034

		Total Short Term Borrowings		(A)		25,620		12,243

		Long Term Borrowings :

		- ICULS		(B)		748		2,246

		Total Borrowings		(A+B)		26,368		14,489
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				31.12.05		31.3.05

				RM'000		RM'000

		At 1 April		3,700		3,815

		Recognised in income statement		(1,167)		(115)

		At end of the period		2,533		3,700

		Presented after appropriate offsetting as follows:

		- Deferred tax assets		2,543		4,016

		- Deferred tax liabilities		(10)		(316)

				2,533		3,700
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				Consulting & Integration including Technology and Software Services		Outsourcing & Managed Services including E-business		Management Services		Elimination		Group

				RM'000		RM'000		RM'000		RM'000		RM'000

		SALES

		- External sales		8,624		39,565		- 0		- 0		48,189

		- Intersegment sales		7,061		3,289		1,765		(12,115)		- 0

		Total sales		15,685		42,854		1,765		(12,115)		48,189

		RESULTS

		Segment result		(1,956)		1,064		2,644		757		2,509

		Unallocated income/(expenses)										19

		Profit from operations										2,528

		Interest income										234

		Interest expenses										(1,534)

		Profit from ordinary activities before tax										1,228

		Taxation										628

		Profit from ordinary activities after tax										1,856

		Minority interest										359

		Net profit for the financial period										2,215

		Other Information

		Segment assets		4,646		49,965		8,323		- 0		62,934

		Unallocated assets										4,067

		Consolidated total assets										67,001

		Segment liabilities		2,644		36,218		9,747		- 0		48,609

		Unallocated liabilities										3,462

		Consolidated total liabilities										52,071

		Capital Expenditure		- 0		1,344		621		- 0		1,965

		Depreciation & Amortisation		664		818		236		- 0		1,718

		Plant & equipments written off		89		- 0		- 0		- 0		89

		Allowance for doubtful debts written back		7		659		3,000		- 0		3,666

		Allowance for doubtful debts		- 0		34		- 0		- 0		34






